
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chair) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
4 September 2014 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider the following 
items. 
 
Pursuant to section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
paragraph 5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 
2011, a member of the public will be in attendance to speak on Agenda Item 4. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 
(copy enclosed). 

4 TENANCY AGREEMENT CONSULTATION (Pages 7 - 60) 

 Report of Chief Officer, Community and Enterprise enclosed. 

5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 61 - 98) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 106) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 

 



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7 JULY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Monday, 7 July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, 
Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and Sharon Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTION: 
Councillor Haydn Bateman for Amanda Bragg 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor Bernie Attridge attended as an observer 
 
APOLOGY: 
Councillor Hilary Isherwood 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), Housing Regeneration & Strategy 
Manager and Programme Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.  
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 21 May and 10 
June 2014 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.   

 
  Councillor Haydn Bateman sought clarification on the energy efficiency 

measures for solid brick properties and asked about the process for privately 
owned properties.  The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager explained 
that a sample of solid brick properties had been identified in areas where 
schemes could be put together.  He added that he would speak to Councillor 
Bateman following the meeting on specific ward issues.   

 
  In highlighting the fifth paragraph on page 13, Councillor George 

Hardcastle indicated that he had not received details of the current total rent 
arrears which had been requested at the previous meeting.  The Housing and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator advised that she had asked for the 
information but would speak to the appropriate officer again to obtain the details 
for the Members.   

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 Councillor Peter Curtis asked about the possibility of direct telephone 
numbers for Flintshire Connects offices at the previous meeting and queried 
whether any feedback was available about the request.  The Chief Officer 
(Community and Enterprise) explained that a review of contact centres was being 
undertaken and Councillor Curtis’ request would form part of the review.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

19. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SUBSIDY (HRAS) SYSTEM 
 

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to 
provide the Committee with the content of the Welsh Government (WG) 
consultation document identifying ways to end the Housing Revenue Account 
Subsidy (HRAS) system by voluntary agreement.   
 
 The Chief Officer detailed the background to the report and the key 
elements of the agreement were reported in paragraph 2.02.  UK Government 
had agreed that exit from the system could take place from 1 April 2015 but this 
would require a voluntary agreement, secured and managed by Welsh 
Government and all 11 Councils must agree and sign the agreement.  The WG 
consultation document identified a rationale, and proposal for, distribution of 
settlement buy out figures and three options for distribution of the borrowing cap.  
She provided full details of the figures for distribution of the Settlement Value with 
option one being the preferred option and also detailed the options for distributing 
the Borrowing Cap; consensus had been reached that option 3 was preferred.   
 
 Councillor George Hardcastle asked if the information provided could 
result in more than 100 new Council houses being built.  The Chief Officer 
(Community and Enterprise) said that if the third option was approved, Flintshire 
County Council would receive £14.3m for new build which would allow the 
generation of 150 houses based on each costing an estimated £0.100m to build.   
 
 The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) drew Members’ attention to 
the res
[...]
illor George Hardcastle welcomed the proposals for 100 new build Council 
houses in six years, but he felt that the number should be higher.  The Chief 
Officer (Community and Enterprise) explained that the borrowing cap allocation 
for new build only totalled £112m for the whole of Wales and it was therefore 
important to have a prudent use of capital and an increased programme of 
efficiencies in the HRA.   
 

In response to a question from Councillor Hardcastle about whether pre-
fabricated dwellings had been considered, the Chief Officer (Community and 
Enterprise) said that a range of options had been explored in consideration of the 
next agenda item.  She added that it was important to identify whether such 
options were appropriate for Flintshire County Council and said that non-standard 
build was not always cheaper.  She confirmed that the provision of bungalows 
would be included in any future proposals.  It was possible to apply to WG to 
suspend the Right to Buy scheme for five years on new builds with a further five 
year extension possible but further measures were needed to ensure any new 
Council properties were protected as public assets.    

 
RESOLVED:     
   
That the Flintshire response to the HRAS Consultation document be noted and 
supported.   
 

20. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME (INCLUDING 
FLINT) 
 

The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) introduced a report to seek 
Members’ views on the commencement of early action (serving a Prior 
Information Notice (PIN notice)) to begin a procurement exercise for new build 
housing.  This would include progressing the regeneration of Flint Town Centre 
and redevelopment of the cleared sites of the maisonettes, and to procure a 
development partner to deliver a council house building programme.  The 
Strategic Procurement Advisor, was introduced to the Committee.   
 
 In detailing the background to the report, the Chief Officer (Community and 
Enterprise) explained that nearl
[...]
 
 
 Councillor George Hardcastle asked about paragraph 2.02 and the Chief 
Officer (Community and Enterprise) said that the property of the one remaining 
home owner had been purchased at market value.  She added that some of the 
tenants had been reluctant to move but officers were now confident that 
agreement had been reached for all of the remaining tenants to be relocated.  
The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), in response to a question from 
Councillor Mike Reece, confirmed that the garage site in Flint was to be 
demolished.     
 
 Following questions from Councillors Rosetta Dolphin and Paul 
Cunningham, the Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) said that if the extra 
care development did take place on the Leas maisonettes site, then a fair 
valuation would need to be agreed by all concerned.  The Programme Manager 
said that a working group was looking at the feasibility at taking forward the 
proposal from BCUHB.   
 
 Councillor Haydn Bateman asked if the land had been included in the 
Local Development Plan.  The Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) said that 
some of the sites in HRA ownership and Council’s ownership had been identified 
as housing sites.  Discussions would need to take place with Planning colleagues 
about housing need for settlements which had exceeded their growth rate.   
 
 In response to a question from Councillor Ray Hughes, the Chief Officer 
(Community and Enterprise) confirmed that long term vacant properties could be 
considered.   

 

Page 4



 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the proposals contained within the report to take forward the procurement of 

new homes in Flint to replace the maisonettes and for small scale new 
development on other key council sites be supported.   
 

21. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.02 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

TENANCY AGREEMENT CONSULTATION 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
  

1.01 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the formal 
consultation process in relation to the council’s intention to introduce a 
revision of it’s tenancy conditions.  
 

  

1.02 Members are requested to consider the document and note its content 
and support the final implementation of the new agreement.  
 

  

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

  

2.01 The existing tenancy document used by the council has been in use 
for nearly 20 years. Legislation has developed during this time period 
which the existing tenancy document does not reflect.  
 
Cabinet approved a revised tenancy agreement for Council Housing 
on the 19th July 2011.  It was agreed at the time that the process of 
consultation and implementation would start after the Housing Ballot in 
Spring 2012. 
 
This has been a complex and detailed piece of work which has been 
advised upon by both specialist external solicitors and the council’s 
own legal team. 

  

    
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 

  

3.01 The consultation period ran from March 2014 to May 2014. The 
consultation period was for two months to give tenants ample 
opportunity to read the documentation, attend any of the drop-in 
sessions or ask questions of council staff.  
 

  

3.02 Consultation Methods 
 
Tenant’s Conference 
 
The consultation was launched at the tenant’s conference at The Civic 
Hall, Connahs Quay on 3rd February 2014. This included a 
presentation on the proposed agreement, along with copies of the 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



documents to be sent to tenants and an opportunity to come to a 
presentation stand to look at these and ask questions and give 
feedback. 
 
Postal 
 
A copy of the proposed ten
[...]

agreement would remain the same (pending new powers to tackle 
anti-social behaviour being introduced in law in October of this year). 
Security of tenure is not affected and Flintshire County Council would 
still be the landlord on introducing the new agreement.  
 
Some customers used the feedback form to provide feedback on other 
issues and services. These were sent to the relevant departments and 
actioned.  
 
The key area of concern from customers was the proposed condition 
that if they failed to give access for a pre-arranged appointment then a 
charge could be raised against them. Customer feedback was that this 
either needed to be reciprocal or excluded from the agreement.  
 
One customer raised concerns regarding the legal provisions on 
tenants “right to manage” or “right to choose an alternative landlord”. 
Legal clarification was sought from the council’s solicitor and this 
feedback was provided to the customer who requested it. Of particular 
concern to the customer was tenants right to choose an alternative 
landlord which is a right provided by the Housing Act 1985.  
 
Section 32 of the Housing Act 1985 is the statutory power provided to 
local authority landlords to dispose of land held for housing purposes. 
 
To exercise that power (apart from in limited circumstances such the 
letting of housing land on a secure tenancy or the right to buy etc) 
consent must be given by Welsh Government.  A lengthy and complex 
consultation process (like the one this authority went through a few 
years ago) would have to be followed and this would involve balloting 
the tenants. 
 
Section 32 is applicable to Wales; however, the exercise of the power 
to dispose of housing land would be subject to consent from the Welsh 
Minister as opposed to the Secretary of State in England. 
 
As the above relates to tenant’s qualified legal rights, and not to a 
contractual term of the tenancy, it is not thought either necessary or 
appropriate to remove this section, particularly as one of the aims of 
the new agreement was to make tenant’s legal rights more explicit.  
 
Next Stage 
 
The next stage of the process is to issue a notice of variation to all 
tenants.  This will advise them of the outcome of the consultation 

  

Page 9



process and that the new agreement will take effect from 1st November 
2014.  
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  

4.01 Members of this Committee are asked to consider the content of this 
report and support the final implementation stage of the new 
agreement which will involve writing to all tenants. 
 

  

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

  

5.01 Administrative and postage costs.   
    
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
  

6.01 No negative impact.   
    
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
  

7.01 No negative impact   
    
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
  

8.01 The documents have been made available in different formats 
and any format is available on request.  

  

    
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
  

9.01 
 

None   

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

  

10.01 As above, details of how the consultation has been used will be 
included in details to tenants.  

  

    
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
  

11.01 As detailed above.    
    
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
  

12.01 1. Copy of the proposed agreement 
2. Copy of the preliminary notice of variation 
3. Copy of the summary of changes 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 10



 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  

 None 
 

  

 Contact Officer: Helen Grant 
Telephone: 01352 701755 
Email: helen.grant@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

  

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



This is an important legal document. 

Please keep it safe.

Tenancy Agreement

Page 13



Welcome to your new home

Flintshire County Council would like to welcome you to your new

home and community. We hope that you will be very happy as a

council tenant.

This tenancy agreement sets out both your obligations as a tenant


[...]
ESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HOUSING & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT   

 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 
 
 
 

To note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The report covers the period April – July 2014. 
 

1.02 To note the following:- 
 

• The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s 
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones 
achieved. 

• The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data, 
and targets. 

• The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them. 

 
2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which 
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the 
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.   
 

2.02 In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually 
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Heads of Service.  
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the 
Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by measures and/or 
milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 61



3.02 For Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following Improvement 
Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 – 5:- 
 

• Extra Care Housing 

• Modern, Efficient and Adapted Homes  

• Achieve the Wales Housing Quality Standard 

• Welfare Reform 

• Fuel Poverty 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Com
[...]
 continuing 
investment in domestic 
energy efficiency. 

L L G 

1. Sufficiently skilled staff need to be retained / 
developed to ensure there is the capacity to 
continue to identify and secure funding 
opportunities and to ensure that delivery of 
programmes meets the standards of the Council, 
service users and funding providers. 

 
2. Progress needs to be evaluated against the 

business plan to determine whether the model is 
working or not.  

 
3. Public demand needs to be evaluated regularly to 

ensure appropriate investments are made.  
 
4. The service needs to maintain a strong 

communications plan to provide transparency to 
existing and potential service users. This may 
include referrals to other services/fund providers 
including local contractors with access to ECO 
funding. With good communication it may also be 
possible to manage the Public’s expectations. 

Gavin Griffith 

 

 

L L G 

 

P
age 97



P
age 98

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

HOUSING AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Housing Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items 
can be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County 
Council or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the 
Cabinet Work Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & 
Challenges. 
 

2.02 
 
 

In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 

[...]
 Universal Credit 

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise) 
 

Six 
monthly 

Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise) 
 

Annually Vibrant and Viable Places To review progress made following the allocation of 
funding as part of the Vibrant and Viable Places Bid. 
 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 105



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Tenancy Agreement Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Tenancy Agreement
	Enc. 2 for Tenancy Agreement
	Enc. 3 for Tenancy Agreement

	5 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Housing Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 2 for Housing Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 3 for Housing Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 4 for Housing Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Enc. 5 for Housing Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Housing Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Marion Bateman (for Ron Davies) 
 
APOLOGY: Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge attended as an observer 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhood Housing Manager, Housing 
Regeneration & Strategy Manager, Community Support Services Manager and 
Housing Asset Manager 
 
Chief Officer (Governance) and Solicitor (Housing & Planning) - for minute 
number 24 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
Mr Paul Goodlad of Wales Audit Office was in attendance as an observer 
 
Pursuant to section 62 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and 
paragraph 5.26 of the Statutory Guidance from the Local Government Measure 
2011, a member of the public, Mr Peter Parkinson, was in attendance to speak 
on minute number 24. 
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Hilary Isherwood declared a personal interest on all agenda 
items due to her husband being the Shadow Housing Minister. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 had been circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

24. TENANCY AGREEMENT CONSULTATION 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Peter Parkinson to the meeting and explained 
the process by which he was permitted to speak on the item. 

 
The Neighbourhood Housing Manager introduced the report which gave 

an overview of the formal consultation process in relation to the Council’s 
intention to introduce a revision of its tenancy conditions and sought Members’ 
views on the proposal for charges to be incurred by either the Council or tenant 
upon failure to gain access to a property for a pre-arranged appointment. 

 
The Choices Document, made available to Council tenants prior to the 

housing ballot, included an undertaking to update the Tenancy Agreement for 
reasons of transparency, to aid its understanding and to reflect changes in 
legislation over the past 20 years.  Consultation on the revised Tenancy 
Agreement had been launched at the tenants’ conference in February 2014, 
followed by detailed information sent to tenants, providing an opportunity to 
respond to the proposed changes.  In addition, 15 drop-in sessions had been 
held across the county as well as officers visiting rural areas and information 
publicised on the Council’s website and social media. 

 
The report outlined the Council’s responses to feedback received and in 

particular to concerns around the legal rights of tenants.  It was explained that 
tenants’ right to choose an alternative landlord was covered in Section 32 of the 
Housing Act 1985 which also included the right for tenants to be balloted on any 
housing stock transfer. 

 
Mr Parkinson was then invited to address the Committee.  He expressed 

his appreciation at being permitted to share his concerns about changes to the 
Tenancy Agreement which he had wanted to raise for some time.  He stated that 
his preference was to speak only to the Committee Members and expressed his 
disappointment that permission had not been granted for Mr Steven Clarke, Chair 
of the Wales Tenants’ Association to also speak on the item.  Mr Parkinson went 
on to question the provision to amend the Tenancy Agreement within the Choices 
Document which he felt related only to the housing ballot.  He went on to 
question the wording on tenants’ rights which he felt applied only to English law, 
changes in the provision of the Warden Service and the length of the consultation 
period on the Tenancy Agreement in view of the number of consultees. 

 
In welcoming Mr Parkinson to the meeting, the Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance advocated the approach for members of the public to 
exercise their right to request to speak on items at Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees.  In recognising the progress made in terms of performance on the 
Choices Document and timescale to achieve the WHQS, he referred to the 
Council’s significant contribution in seeking an exit from the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) subsidy system which was much welcomed in the current 
financial climate.  He referred to the outcome of the housing ballot, where 88% of 
tenants voting had voted against a stock transfer - the highest housing ballot 
turnout in Wales to date - and stressed the importance of the Council consulting 
with tenants and honouring the commitments made within the Choices 
Document.  Whilst he understood Mr Parkinson’s concerns around tenants’ right 
to choose an alternative landlord, there was a need for the Council to show 



 

transparency in clarifying all tenants’ rights.  In summarising, he felt it was now 
appropriate for the detailed consultation process to come to an end so that the 
views of the Committee could be sought prior to a report back to Cabinet at an 
appropriate time to receive all feedback, including that from Mr Parkinson. 

 
In response to Mr Parkinson’s reference to the Choices Document relating 

only to the housing ballot, the Neighbourhood Housing Manager pointed out that 
the Document set out the promises to tenants whether the housing stock was 
retained by the Council or transferred to Dee Housing to clarify accountability for 
both options.  She added that part of that commitment included a review of the 
Tenancy Agreement to show transparency on legal issues and that any issues 
with delivery of promises in the Choices Document would need consultation with 
tenants.  She went on to point out that the entire consultation process had taken 
around three months to maximise opportunities for involvement and that wording 
in the document reflected tenants’ rights and not the Council’s intention to 
transfer housing stock.  She offered to pick up the issues about the Warden 
Service outside the meeting as this was not within her remit. 

 
Concerning the comments on English law, the Solicitor (Housing & 

Planning) advised that provisions within the Housing Act 1985, such as the 
transfer of land in Local Authority stock, applied in both England and Wales, 
although some others were subject to change by the Welsh Government. 

 
Mr Parkinson went on to comment on tenants’ rights to choose an 

alternative landlord and the lack of information around this. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Parkinson for his comments and his 

participation in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Peter Curtis welcomed the involvement of a member of the 

public at the meeting and praised Mr Parkinson for his knowledge on this 
particular subject.  Whilst Councillor Curtis also had issues with certain areas, he 
acknowledged that these could not be excluded as they were legal rights which 
formed part of the Tenancy Agreement. 

 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin welcomed the work undertaken on the 

Tenancy Agreement to reach the current position but raised concerns that the 
proposed condition for charges on missed appointments may have a financial 
impact on the Council if officers were at fault. 

 
The Neighbourhood Housing Manager advised that a wider discussion on 

the proposed charges for missed appointments would be required before any 
provision could be included in the Agreement. 

 
On the consultation drop-in sessions, Members noted that areas such as 

Ffrith, Cymau, Greenfield, Pen-y-Maes, Strand (Holywell) and Flint had been 
excluded.  Councillor Hilary Isherwood stressed the importance of covering rural 
areas, particularly those with limited bus services. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman referred to the waiting list of properties for 

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) work and sought clarification on the Council’s 



 

approach where DFG adaptations had been carried out at a property but were no 
longer necessary as the relevant occupant had moved on. 

 
The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager explained that DFG 

legislation stated the intention for the individual to live at the property for five 
years but that where the occupants had moved on, cases were assessed 
individually to determine the circumstances.  For those in secured tenancies, 
whilst the Council could be proactive in encouraging relocation, the nature of the 
Tenancy Agreement meant that a move could often not be enforced. 

 
The Solicitor (Housing & Planning) said it was his understanding that an 

option was open for the Council to pursue possession proceedings in these types 
of situations and where alternative accommodation had been refused, however 
he would confirm this and provide a response to Councillor Bateman.  He went 
on to provide clarification to a question from Councillor Gareth Roberts on joint 
tenancies. 

 
On DFG adaptations undertaken at properties in secured tenancies, the 

Chief Officer (Governance) provided explanation on entitlement to inherit and 
“succeed” to a property, although this could only happen once.  He agreed to look 
into any particular cases that were brought to his attention. 

 
Councillor George Hardcastle asked about the removal of stairlifts which 

were no longer required, for relocation elsewhere.  The Housing Regeneration & 
Strategy Manager spoke about policy changes agreed by the Council earlier in 
the year to take a more considered approach to property adaptations in family 
houses and upper floor flats which formed part of the Council’s housing stock.  
He referred to a framework agreement with the stairlift provider to remove and 
relocate stairlifts which were no longer required. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing referred to the need to build more 

‘homes for life’. 
 
Councillor Ray Hughes raised concerns about the increasing need for 

DFG adaptations and rising costs. 
 
On the proposed charges for missed appointments, Members felt that a 

degree of flexibility was needed and that the topic should be considered in more 
detail by the Committee, with information on charges.  The Neighbourhood 
Housing Manager said that the issue, including consideration of levels of 
charges, would require discussion and approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and the final implementation stage of the 
new agreement, which will involve writing to all tenants, be supported. 
 

25. IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
 

The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager introduced the report for 
the Committee to note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report relevant to the Committee for the period April to July 2014. 



 

 
He gave a short presentation on performance within each of the sub-

priority areas, highlighting work which had been undertaken to improve 
performance and areas where improvement was needed, as outlined within each 
report.  It was noted that there were no areas with a red ‘RAG’ status within the 
report. 

 
Councillor George Hardcastle asked about the impact of Welfare Reform 

on households to date, particularly those who had suffered debt problems.  The 
Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager reported that the rollout of claims for 
Universal Credit accepted by Shotton Job Centre was being widened to include 
some other claimants.  A detailed update report on Welfare Reform was 
scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced a 
report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme which 
had been populated to include Members’ suggestions following the recent 
planning workshop. 

 
It was agreed that to avoid any duplication, Members of the Corporate 

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be invited to attend the next 
meeting on 15 October 2014 to consider the Welfare Reform Update.  Similarly, it 
was agreed that the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be 
invited to attend the meeting on 24 March 2015 for the item on Vibrant and Viable 
Places. 

 
Councillor Mike Reece asked that a future item be scheduled on vans 

allocated to caretakers.  In response to a question, the Neighbourhood Housing 
Manager said that proposed changes to Housing officer arrangements would 
reflect working patterns and that Housing officers would meet with Members for 
their respective areas around the end of the month. 

 
Following a further question on nuisance neighbours in private properties, 

the Neighbourhood Housing Manager provided explanation on the Council’s 
powers to take action where the issue affected Council tenants and/or the 
housing management function.  Any other matters would need referral to the 
Community Safety Unit. 

 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked when the review of garage sites would 

be considered.  The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager advised that this 
would be discussed under the Asset Management Plan item scheduled for the 
next meeting and the Council Housing Development item at the April 2015 
meeting.  He reported that following completion of most of the site visits, a list for 
future developments had been prepared based on feedback (including that from 
Members).  He agreed to share this information with the Committee. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

27. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.08 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


